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ANDREW M. CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D.,-).D. SALLY DRESLIN, M.S., RN,
Governor Acting Commissionar Executiva Deputy Commissioner

December 14, 20186
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Tha Parrinello Law Firm, LLP Willlam T. Lawek, M.D,

J. Maithew Parrinallo, Esq. Fishklll Corractional Facility
38 Wast Main Street — Suita 400 P.O. Box 307

Rochester, New York 14614 Beacon, New York 12508

Willlam T. Lewek, M.D. David Quist, Esq.
NYS Department of Health
ESP-Coming Tower-Room 2512
Albany, New York 12237

RE: In the Matter of Willlam T. Lewek, M.D,

Dear Partles;

Enclosed please find the Determination and Order (No, 16-406) of the Hearing
Committee In the above referenced matter, This Dstermination and Order shall be desmed
effective upon the raceipt or seven (7) days after malling by certified mail as per the provisions of
§230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the New York State Public Health Law.

Five days after raceipt of this Order, you will be required to deliver 1o the Board of
Professional Medical Conduct your license to practice medicine together with the registration
certificate. Dellvery shall be by either certified mall or In person to:

Office of Professional Medical Conduct
New York State Department of Health
Office of Professlonal Medical Conduct
Riverviaw Center

150 Broadway - Suite 355

Albany, New York 12204

If your ficense or registration certificate is ost, misplaced or its whereabouts is otherwise
unknown, you shall submit an affidavit to that effect, If subsequently you locate the requested

ltems, they must then be delivered to the Office of Professional Medical Conduct In the manner
noted above.
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As prescribed by the New York State Public Health Law §230, subdivision 10, paragraph
(1), (McKinney Supp. 2015) and §230-¢ subdivisions. 4 through §, (McKinnsy Supp. 2015), "the
determination of a committee on professional medical conduct may be reviewed by the
Administrative Review Board for profess!onal medical conduct" Either the licansea or the
Depariment may seek a review of a commitiea determination.

Request for review of the Commiitiee's determination by the Administrative Review Board
stays penalties gther than suspansion or revocation until final determination by that Board.
Summary orders are not stayed by Administrative Review Board raviews,

All notices of review must be served, by certifled mall, upon the Administrative Review

Board and the advarse party within fourteen (14) days of service and receipt of the enclosed
Determination and Order.

The notice of review served on the Administrative Review Board should be forwarded to:

James F. Horan, Esq., Chlef Administrative Law Judge
New York State Department of Health

Bureau of Adjudlication

Rivervlew Centar

150 Broadway — Suita 510 .

Albany, New York 12204

The parties shall hava 30 days from the notice of appeal in which 1o file their briefs to the
Administrative Review Board. Six copies of all papers must also be sent to the attention of Mr.
Horan at the above address and one copy to the other party. The stipulated record in this matter
shall consist of the officlal hearing transcripi(s) and all documents in evidence.

Parties will be nolified by mall of the Administrative Review Board's Datermination and
Order.

Sincerely,

s . Horan
Administrative Law Judge
egu of Adjudication

JFH:cah
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STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR FPROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER DETERMINATION
OF AND
WILLIAM T. LEWEK, M.D. ORDER

“CORY

A hearing was held on November 17, 2016, at the offices of the New York State Department

“..1.'.....Il-.“

of Health (“Department™).! Pursuant to § 230(10)(e) of the Public Health Law (“PHL"), JILL M.
RABIN, M.D., Chairperson, HEIDI B. MILLER, PA-C, M.P.H., and JONATHAN ECKER,
M.D., duly designated members of the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, s;srved as the
Hearing Committee in this matter. DAWN MacKILLOP-SOLLER, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE (“ALJ"), served as the Administrative Officer.

The Department appeared by David Quist, Associate Attorney, A Notice of Referral
Proceeding and Statement of Charges dated September 21, 2016, were served upon William T, Lewek,
M.D. (“Respondent™).2 J, Matthew Parinello, Esq. appeared on behalf of the Respondent. The
Respondent testified on his own behalf at the hearing via telephone from Fishkill Correctional Facility.
There were no other witnesses at the hearing. The Hearing Committee received and examined
docurnents from the Department and a stenographic reporter prepared a transcript of the proceeding.

After consideration of the entire record, the Hearing Committee sustains the charge that the

1 The location of the hearing was 150 Broadway, Suite 510, Menands, New York.

2 The Department submitted the Affidavit of Service, which states that on October 5, 2016, the Respondent was
personally served with the Notice of Referral Proceeding and Statement of Charges at Fishkill Correctional Facility, PO
Box 307, Beacon, New York, establighing personal service pursuant to PHL § 230(10)(d)(i). After considering the
documentary evideace conceming service of the Notice of Referral Proceeding and the Statement of Charges, the ALJ

determined that all requirementa for proper notice were satisfied and the Board obtained jutisdiction over the
Respondent, (Exhibit 2).
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Respoudent committed professional misconduct, in viclation of Education Law (“Educ. Law™) §
6530(9)(a)(i), by having been convicted of committing acts constituting erimes under New York state
law in his plea of guilty to one count of Tampering with Physical Evidence, & faIO!;y, in violation of
New York State Penal Law § 215.40(2), and one count of Driving While Ability Impaired by Drugs,
a misdemeanor, in violation of New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law § 1192(4-a). The Hearing
Committes unanimously votes 3-0 to revoke the Respondent’s license to pracéce medicine in New
York.
BACKGROUND
The Department brought the case pursuant to PHL § 230(10)(p), which provides for an
expedited hearing when a registered provider or licensee is charged solely with a violation of Educ.
Law § 6530(9). In such cases, the charge of misconduct is based upon a prior criminal conviction in
New York State or another jurisdiction, or upon e prior administrative adjudication regarding
conduct that would amount to professional misconduct, if committed in New York. The Respondent
is charged with two specifications of professional misconduct pursuant to Educ. Law § 6530(9)(a)(i)
by having been convicted, on February 20, 2015, of committing acts constituting crimes under New
York state law, in violation of Penal Law §§ 215.40(2) and 1192(4-a). A copy of the Notice of

Hearing and Statement of Charges i3 attached to this Determination end Order as Appendix L.

FINDINGS OF FACT
These Findings of Fact were made by the Hearing Committee after a review of the record in
this matter. Under PHL § 230(10), the Department had the burden of proving its calse by a
preponderance of the evidence. The references in brackets refer to exhibits [“Ex."] or transcript page

numbers [“T.”]. The following findings and conclusions are the unanimous determinations of the

Hearing Committee;
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1. William T. Lewek, M.D., the Respondent, was licensed to practice as a physician on
March 30, 1979, by the issnance of license number 137798 by the Education Depar;ment. [Ex. 3].

2. On February 20, 2015, the Respondent was convicted:. in Monroe County Supreme and
County Court, following his plea of guilty to Tampering with Physical Evidence, a felony, in violation
of Penal Law § 215.40(2). Sentencing on the felony charge included incarceration for a period of one
year and four months to four years and payment of a fine with fees and a surcharge in the smount of
$5,375.00. [Ex. 4]

3. On February 20, 2015, the Respondent was convicted, in Monroe County Supreme and
County Court, following his plea of guilty to Driving While Ability Impaired by Drugs, a
misdemeanor, in violation of Penal Law § 1192(4-2). Sentencing on the misdemeanor charge included

probation for a period of three years, installation of an ignition interlock device, and payment of a
fine with fees and surcharges in the amount of $895.00. [Ex. 5].

VOTE QF THE HEARING E
FIRST SPECIFICATION
The Respondent violated New York Educ. Law § 6530(9)(a)(i) by having been convicted of
committing an act constituting a crime under New York state law. |
VOTE: Sustained (3-0)
SECOND SPECIFICATION

The Respondent violated New York Educ. Law § 6530(9)(a)(i) by having been convicted of
committing an act constituting a crime under New York state law.

VOTE: Sustained (3-0)
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Respondent’s conduct involved the removal of a deceased body from his home and
concealment of it in his backyerd for a period of months, which resulted in a felony tampering with
physical evidence conviction. The Respondent also operated a motor vehicle while impaired by drugs,
which resulted in a misdemeanor conviction, These convictions, which constituted crimes Pnder New
York state law, amount to professional misconduct as defined in New York Educ. Law §
6530(9)e)(i). As such, the two specifications of misconduct contained in the Statement of Charges
of this proceeding are sustained. [Ex. 1].

The Hearing Committee considered the full spectrum of penslties available by statute,
including revocation, suspension and/or probation, censure and reprimand, and the imposition of

monetary penalties and found thet the sustsined specifications involved the Respondent’s severely

M L L

fau[tyjudgment- o A _ o PR - e .. P _ TP

R, Peorticularly troublesome to the Hearing Committee was the
Respondent’s conduct in how he handled the upfortunate events that led to the felony charge,
including not seeking medical assistance after discovering the body, placement of the body outside
his home, and failing to report the incident for at least two months amid providing psychological care
and treatment to patients within his home. This care and treatment persisted even during an ongoing
investigation to locate the victim, which resulted in “signs” placed in the Respondent’s neighborhood
and “in the front of [his] house,” [Ex. 1, C; T. 42].

The evidence established the Respondent’s intense fixation on the care he provided to his
patients and how they were the primary focus in his life, Under the pretense of being dedicated,
however, the evidence also showed the Respondent’s boundary problems in the merging of his

patients’ psychiatric issues and conditions with his own. In his defective judgment to continue to
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render cars to patients within his home in the aftermath of the crime, the Hearing Commiittee noted

the Respondent’s willingness to exploit his patients for his own benefit. [T. 30, 37, 40, 41, 53, 61, 65,
67-68].

The Hearing Committee considered the Respondent’s long-lasting history |G

. ndeed, the Respondent admitted to an ongoing problem [ which, until his
incarceration, had remained untreated. The Respondent also acknowledged S NG
N taking prescription medications for various medical ailments. The
evidence showed that these acts ultimately lead up to the Respondent’s Driving While Ability
Impaired by Drugs misdemeanor conviction. [Ex. C].

The Hearing Committee took note of the Respondent’s high level of education, significant
number of certifications and professional achievements, GGG
B cnd the treaiment that he is receiving while incarcerated. Also considered was the
Respondent’s attorney’s argument that similar to the Respondent, “quite a lot of people in this
world...receivej N treatment, that havelllllhealth issues that can be professionals, that
can help other people.” The Hearing Committee concluded that despite these factors, the
Respondent’s [l needs are compelling and will outlast his jail term. [T. 83). |

While the Respondent should be commended for his current I <fforts, the evidence
showed that prior to his jail term, he never took any steps ||} NG o his own.
. The Hearing Compmitice agreed with the
Department that the Respondent’s markedly impaired judgment leading to the criminal offenses
placed his patients at risk for psychological and physical harm and as such, his license to practice as

physician must be revoked. [T. 13},
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DEC-13-2316 12:03 [ Pase17715

ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The specifications of professional miiscondust, aa eet forth in the Statement of Charges, are
SUSTAINED; |

2. The Respondent's license to pragtico as 6 phyasician in New York state is hercby
REVOKED;

3. This Determination and Order shall be effective upon servics on the Respondent. Service
shall be cither by certified mail or upon the Rospondent ot his last known address and such service

shall be effective upon roeeipt or seven duys after maillng by certified mail, whichcver is carlier, or
by persanal service and such acrvice shall be exfeetive upon receipt.

DATED: Albpny, New;York
l‘%t;j :‘Q , 2016

irperson

Heldl B, Miller, PA.C, M.P.H.
Johnathan Ecker, M.D,

TO; The Parinello Law Firm, LLP
J. Matthew Parrinello, Esq.
16 West Main Strect
Suite 400
Rochester, Naw York 14614

William T. Lewek, M.D.
Fishkill Comectional Facility
P.O, Box 307

Beacon, New York 12508
ATTN: IRC - Inmate NN

William T. Lowck, M.D.
I
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I
David Quist, Bsq.
Associate Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
Corning Tower Building — Room 2512

Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12237
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NEW YORK STATE " DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER NOTICE OF
OF REFERRAL
WILLIAM T. LEWEK, M.D. PROCEEDING
TO: WILLIAM T. LEWEK, M.D. Fishkill Correctional Facllity
PO Box 307
Beacon, NY 12508
ATTN: IRC
Inmate G
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

An adjudicatory proceeding will be held pursuant lo ﬂ{a provisions of N.Y. Pub, Health
Law §230(10)(p) and N.Y. Stats Admin. Proc, Act §5301-307 and 401. The proceeding will be
conducted befora a commiltee on profassional conduct of the State Board for Professicnal
Medical Conduct (Commitiee) on November 17, 2016, at 10:30 a.m,, at the offices of the New
York State Department of Health, Riverview Center, 150 Broadwsy, Suite 510, Menands
(Albany), NY 12204-2719.

At the proceading, evidence will be recaived concerning the allegations set forth in the
Statement of Charges, which is attached, A slenographic record of the procaeding will be made
and the witnesses at the proceeding will be swom and examined,

You may appear in person at the proceeding and may be reprasented by counsel who
shall be an aitorney admitied to practice In New York state. You may produce evidence or
swom testimony on your behalf. Such evidence or sworn testimany shall be strictly [Imited to
evidence and tesiimony relating to the nature and severity of the penalty to be Imposed upon
the licensee. Whera tha charges are based on the conviction of state law crimes in other
jurisdictions, evidence may be offered which would show that the conviction would not be a
crime in New York State. The Commiitee also may limit the number of witnesses whose
testimony will be recelved, as well as the length of time any witness will be permitiad to testify.

If you intend to present sworm testimeny, the number of witnesses and an estimate of the
time necessary for their direct examination must be submitied to the New York State

! For GPS purposes, enter “Menands”, not Albany”™.
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Department of Heslth, Division of Legal Affairs, Buraau of Adjudication, Rivervisw Center, 150
Broadway - Sulte 510, Albany, NY 12204-2718, ATTENTION: HON. JAMES HORAN,
DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF ADJUDICATION (Telaphons: (51 8-402-0748), (henceforth "Bureau
of Adjudicalion") =8 well as the Department of Health attornay Indicatad below, na later than

,1 twenty days prior to the scheduled data of tha Referral Proceeding, as Indicated above.

Pursuant ta the provisions of N.Y. Pub. Health Law §230(10)(p), you shali fils a written
anawer to each of tha charges and allegations in the Statement of Charges at least ten days
priar to the date of the hearing. Any charge of allagation not so answared shall be deamed
admitted. You may wish ta seek tha advice of counsel prior to fillng such answer. You may also
file a written brsf and affidavits with the Committee, All such documeants shall be flled wiih the
Bureau of Adjudication, at the address indicated abave, and a copy shall be forwarded to the
attamey for the Department of Health whose name appears below, at least ten days prior to the
date of the hearing. Should the partles have objection(s) to proposed witnesses or documentary
evidencs, the party ralsing the objection(s) shall contact the Bursau of Adjudication at least

three days prior to the hearing date o arrenge for a pre-hearing conference with the
Administrative Law Judge, prior to the hearing date.

Not fater than ten days prior to the date of the hearing, you are required to fila one copy
of your proposed exhibits (it any) with the Bureau of Ad]udication at the address Indicated
above, and a copy of all such documents/exhibits must be served on the same dat= on the
Department of Health atlomey indicated below. On the day of the hearing, you are also requirad
to provide the original of such axhibits and thras coples, for use by the Committee.

Pursuant to §301(5) of the Stats Administrative Procedure Act, the Department, upon
reasonabie notice, will provide at no charge a qualified interpreter of the deaf to interprat the
praceedings to, and the testimony of, any deaf person, Pursuant to the terms of N.Y. Slate
Admin. Proc. Act §401 and 10 N.Y.C.R.R. §51.8(b), the Petitioner hereby demands disclosure
of the evidence that ihe Respendent Intends 1o introduce at the hearing, including the names of
witnezses, a list of and copies of documentary evidence and a description of physical or other
l evidence which cannot be photocopled.

YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED THAT THE ATTACHED CHARGES WILL BE MADE PUBLIC

FIVE BUSINESS DAYS AFTER THEY ARE SERVED.
“ Department attorney: Inifial h

|
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1 The proceeding may bs he!d whather or nat you appear. Please nalﬂ that requasts for
adjournments must-be made in wr!ﬂng to the Bureau of Adjudicatian, at tha address indicated

| abova, with a copy of the raquest to the attomey for the Department of Heeith, whose name

? appears below, at least five daya prior to the scheduled date of the proceeding. Adjournment
requests are not routinely granted. Claims of court engagement will raquire detailed afiidavits of
actuat engagement. Claims of fliness wiii require medical documentation. Faliure to obtaln an

{ attorney within a reasonable perlod of time prior to the proceeding will nat be grounds for an
adjournment.

The Committee will make a writtan report of its findings, conclusions as ta guit, and a
datermination. Such determination may be reviewed by the administrative review board for
profassional medical conduct.

THESE PROCEEDINGS MAY RESULT IN A
DETERMINATION THAT YOUR LICENSE TO PRACTICE
\ MEDICINE IN NEW YORK STATE BE REVOKED OR
SUSPENDED, AND/OR THAT YOU BE FINED OR
SUBJECT TO OTHER SANCTIONS SET OUT IN NEW
YORK PUBLIC HEALTH LAW §§230-a. YOU ARE URGED
TO OBTAIN AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT YOU IN
THIS MATTER.

DATED: Albany, New Yo
September<2—/_, 2016

MICHAEL A, HISER
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

Inquiries should be addressed to:
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David W. Quist

Associata Attorney

Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
Corning Tower — Room 2512

Emplre State Plaza

Albany, NY 12237

(518) 4734282
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER

OF

WILLIAM T. LEWEK, M.D.

STATEMENT
OF
CHARGES

WILLIAM T. LEWEK, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to practice medicine

in New York State an or about March 30, 1978 by the issuance of license number 137798

by the New York State Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. On or about February 20, 2015, Respondent plead gulity to, and was accordingly

convicted, of one count of tampering with physical evidence, a felony, in violation of

New York State Penal Law section 215.40(2). The conviction resulted from

Respondent's removal of a dead body from his house and his concealment of that

body in the back yard. Respondent was sentenced to incarceration for a period of 16

to 48 months and was required to pay fines, fees and penalties in the amount of

approximately $5,375.

8. On or about February 20, 2015, Respondent was convictad of one count of Driving

While Ability Impaired by Drugs, a misdemeanor, in violation of New York Staie Vehicle

and Traffic Law section 1192(4-a). Respondent was sentenced to probation for a

period of three years, was required to install an ignition interlock device, and was

1

PageS5of12




requirad to pay fines, fees and surcharges In the amount of ap'proxlmataly $895.

Respondent’s driver's license was also revoked for a pericd of one year.

SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES
FIRST AND SECOND SPECIFICATIONS

CRIMI VICTION (N.Y.S.
Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined In N.Y.

Educ. Law § 6530(9)(a)(i) by having been convicted of c_ommltting an act constituting a

crime under New Yark stata law as alleged in the facts of the following:

1. The facts in Paragraph A.
2. The facts in Paragraph B.

DATE:September,_L{, 2016
Albany, New York TN P

'MICHAEL A. HISER
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

———— ——
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